504217903 02/08/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4264580

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CELSO BAGAOISAN	01/27/2009
SURESH PAI	01/27/2009
JAMES DREHER	01/27/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OPTION 3 LLC
Street Address:	744 SAN LORENZO
City:	SANTA MONICA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90402

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14589647

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)861-1783

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-861-1500

Email: patents@bakerlaw.com

Correspondent Name: BAKER AND HOSTETLER LLP Address Line 1: 1050 CONNECTICUT AVE. N.W.

Address Line 2: SUITE 1100

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	R : 59474.24191	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KA CHUN LEUNG	
SIGNATURE:	/Ka Chun Leung/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/08/2017	

Total Attachments: 7

source=59474-24191_Assignment1#page1.tif source=59474-24191_Assignment1#page2.tif source=59474-24191_Assignment1#page3.tif

PATENT 504217903 REEL: 041200 FRAME: 0022

source=59474-24191_Assignment1#page4.tif
source=59474-24191_Assignment1#page5.tif
source=59474-24191_Assignment1#page6.tif
source=59474-24191_Assignment1#page7.tif

PATENT

Serial No. 61/144,151 Matter No. 38001-020

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Celso Bagaoisan, residing at 4441 Pomponi Street, Union City, California 94587; and Suresh Pai, residing at 156 Holly Court, Mountain View, California 94043; and James Dreher, residing at 744 San Lorenzo Street, Santa Monica, California 90402, , the undersigned inventors and the ASSIGNORS herein, have invented a new and unobvious APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR TISSUE CLOSURE, for which we have filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States, Serial No. 61/144,151, on January 12, 2009, which application has been executed by me concurrently herewith; and

whereas, a corporation of California having a place of business at 744 San Lorenzo, Santa Monica, California 90402, the ASSIGNEE herein, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions, applications and Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon by a recordable assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) by the ASSIGNEE to me paid, and other valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged, WE, the ASSIGNORS, have sold and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions and all improvements thereon, in and to the application for Letters Patent thereon, in and to applications pertaining to or based upon the inventions and applications, including divisional and continuing applications and continuations-in-part, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted and issued on the inventions and applications, or any of them, not only for, to and in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, but for, to and in all countries and patent authorities and agencies foreign thereto, together with and including all priority rights based upon any and all applications in the United States of America covered by this Assignment.

ASSIGNORS also represent and warrant to ASSIGNEE that ASSIGNORS are the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions, applications and Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon, and have full authority to make this Assignment; that the inventions, applications and Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon have not heretofore been pledged, hypothecated or otherwise encumbered, and is in all respects free and clear; that the validity of the inventions, applications and Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon have never been questioned; and that ASSIGNORS will not and have not entered into any contract or made any commitment that will or may impair ASSIGNEE'S rights hereunder.

And for the above-named considerations, WE do hereby agree that WE will, at the request of said ASSIGNEE, execute any and all applications for Letters Patent for the inventions and any and all other papers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts that the ASSIGNEE may deem

1 of 2

Assignment

Serial No. 61/144,151 Matter No. 38001-020

necessary or desirable to obtain Letters Patent on the inventions, to secure the grant of such Letters Patent and to perfect and vest in the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in the inventions, applications and Letters Patent.

And for the above-named considerations, the ASSIGNORS do hereby authorize and empower the ASSIGNEE, and the ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns, to apply for and obtain, in the name of the ASSIGNEE or in the name of the ASSIGNEE'S successors or assigns, Letters Patent for the inventions before competent International Authorities, including the WORLD INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ORGANIZATION, and in any and all countries foreign to the United States in which applications for Letters Patent can be so made or Letters Patent so obtained.

Dated: 1/27/09	Celso Bagaoisan 4441 Pomponi Stret
	Union City, California 94587
STATE OF CALIFORNIA) ss. COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES)	
Celso Bagaoisan personally known to	ned Notary Public, personally appeared me (or proved to me on the basis of whose name is subscribed to the within
(SEAL)	Notary Public

County of Santa Uma On 01/27/09 before me, ARUSIA ANT ESTOESTA, NOTTMY PUBL Personally appeared CELSO BAGIA DISAN Name(s) of Signer(s)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/gre subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/sbe/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(iee); and that by his/her/their signature(e) on the instrument the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. ARCELIA ANIT ESTOESTA Commission # 1674205 Notary Public - California Santa Clara County My Comm. Expires Jun 10, 2010 I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Place Notary Seal Above Signature OPTIONAL Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and realtachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: USSignmut
Document Date: Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)
Signer's Name: Individual Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — I Limited General General Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General General
Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org Rem #5907 Reorder; Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

Serial No. 61/144,151
Matter No. 38001-020

Dated: 1/27/2009

Suresh Pai 156 Holly Court Mountain View, California 94043

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)) ss.
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES) 55.
On this d	lay of, 2009, before me undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared
	o me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory ose name is subscribed to the within instrument and executed the same.
(SEAL)	Notary Public

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKN	OWLEDGMEN :
State of California	,
County of Santa Ulman	LEVA AWIT ESTOESTA, NOTANY, F USE Insert Name and Title of the Officer LA T
50 1/2-100 AM	LETTA AND ESTABLA NOTABLY A
On Older before me, 1406	Ugre Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appearedSURFS	SH FAI Name(s) of Signer(s)
<u>ት</u> የ የ ፤	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(e) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that ne/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(lee), and that by his/her/their signature(e) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s), acted, executed the instrument.
Notary Public - California	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Flace Notary Seal Above	Signature Willia Unit Signature of Nolary Public ONAL
Though the information below is not required by law, it read and could prevent fraudulent removal and rea	may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document: USSi Gra	met
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
	Signaria Nama:
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	man and the months of the same
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	Ranninmeran □ Limited □ General Ranninmeran
Attorney in Fact	Top of thumb here
☐ Trustee	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator
☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:	Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer is Representing:
aigner is representing	

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chalsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org | ttem #5907 | Reorder; Call Toll-Free 1-800-878-6827

Dated: 1/27/59

James Dreher
744 San Lorenzo
Santa Monica, California 90402

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
) ss.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

On this ______ day of ______ 2009, before me
______ the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared 744

San Lorenzo, Santa Monica, California 90402 personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same.

Notary Public

(SEAL)

Serial No. 61/144,151

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of California County of Santo Uma On 01/27/09 before me, Af Util Afric 1570 to 70, NOTBRY P.W.B. Pares on ally appeared
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(e) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(e), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. ARCELIA ANIT ESTOESIA Commission # 1674205 Notary Public - California # 1674205 Santa Clara County My Comm. Expires Jun 10, 2010 Whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature WW With With White Signature of Notary Public OPTIONAL Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Assignment
Document Date:Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)
Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing: Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner— Limited General Attorney in Fact Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:
Signer is Representing: Signer is Representing:

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Solo Ava., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org | Item #5907 | Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

RECORDED: 02/08/2017